TA/2024/351

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Town & Country Planning Act 1990

W Pierson PD Planning UK Ltd 21 Eskdale Gardens Purley CR8 1ET

On behalf of Mr R Smith,

The TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL as Local Planning Authority under the provisions of Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 hereby GRANTS planning permission for: -

Erection of a detached 5-bed dwelling with vehicular access from Detillens Lane, together with associated car and cycle parking, bin store, amenity space and landscaping.

At

6 Detillens Lane, Limpsfield, Oxted, Surrey, RH8 0DJ

in accordance with the application registered by the Council on the 05 April 2024 subject to the following conditions: -

1. The development hereby permitted shall start not later than the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

 This decision refers to drawings numbered 15, 04, 19 received on 27th March 2024 and 16 rev E, 17 rev E received on 7th June 2024. The development shall be carried out in accordance with these approved drawings. There shall be no variations from these approved drawings.

Reason: To ensure that the scheme proceeds as set out in the planning application and therefore remains in accordance with the Development Plan.

3. No development shall start above ground level until details of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with these approved details.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control over the type and colour of materials, so as to enhance the development in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014.

- 4. No development shall start above ground level until full details of both hard and soft landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and these works shall be carried out as approved. These details shall include:
 - proposed finished levels or contours
 - means of enclosure
 - car parking layouts
 - other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas
 - hard surfacing materials

• minor artefacts and structures (eg. furniture, play equipment, refuse or other storage units, signs, lighting etc.).

• tree and hedgerow planting as compensation for those elements being removed.

Details of soft landscape works shall include all proposed and retained trees, hedges and shrubs; ground preparation, planting specifications and ongoing maintenance, together with details of areas to be grass seeded or turfed. Planting schedules shall include details of species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities.

All new planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the completion or occupation of any part of the development (whichever is the sooner) or otherwise in accordance with a programme to be agreed. Any trees or plants (including those retained as part of the development) which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are removed, or, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. The hard landscape works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of the development.

Reason: To maintain and enhance the visual amenities of the development in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014.

5. No development above ground level shall start until details demonstrating how the development would satisfy the 10% reduction of carbon emissions through renewable resources have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The renewable energy provision shall thereafter be implemented and retained in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure on-site renewable energy provision to enable the development to actively contribute to the reduction of carbon dioxide emissions in accordance with Policy CSP14 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008.

6. No development shall take place above ground level until a report demonstrating how the development would meet the standards in BS 8233:2014 Guidance on Sound Insulation and Noise Reduction for Buildings resources have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The mitigation necessary to achieve the British standard shall be implemented prior to first occupation and thereafter retained in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory environment for future residents within the in accordance with Policies DP7 and DP22 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 Detailed Policies 2014.

7. No development shall start until the tree protection measures detailed within the approved Tree Protection Plan (2023079/TPP003) and Arboricultural Method Statement have been implemented. Thereafter these measures shall be retained and any specified methods of construction, arboricultural supervision or staging of works strictly adhered to throughout the course of development and shall not be varied without the written agreement of the Local Planning Authority. In any event, the following restrictions shall be strictly observed unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority:

- a. No bonfires shall take place within the root protection area (RPA) or within a position where heat could affect foliage or branches.
- b. No further trenches, drains or service runs shall be sited within the RPA of any retained trees.
- c. No further changes in ground levels or excavations shall take place within the RPA of any retained trees.

Reason: To prevent damage to trees in the interest of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014.

Reason: To prevent damage to trees in the interest of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 Detailed Policies 2014.

8. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until the proposed vehicular access to Detillens Lane has been constructed and provided with visibility zones in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter the visibility zones shall be kept permanently clear of any obstruction over 0.6m high.

Reason: The above condition is required in order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users and to meet the objectives of the NPPF (December 2023), and to satisfy Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP5 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014.

9. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until a pedestrian intervisibility splay measuring 2m by 2m has been provided on each side of the access to Detillens Lane, the depth measured from the back of the footway (or verge) and the widths outwards from the edges of the access. No obstruction to visibility between 0.6m and 2m in height above ground level shall be erected within the area of such splays.

Reason: The above condition is required in order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users and to meet the objectives of the NPPF (December 2023), and to satisfy Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP5 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014.

10. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until the proposed dwelling is provided with fast charge sockets (current minimum requirements - 7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector - 230v AC 32 Amp single phase dedicated supply) in accordance with a scheme to be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: The above condition is required in recognition of Section 9 "Promoting Sustainable Transport" in the National Planning Policy Framework 2023, and to accord with the Surrey Local Transport Plan 4.

11. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until facilities for the secure, covered parking of bicycles and the provision of a charging point with timer for e-bikes by

said facilities have been provided within the development site in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter the said approved facilities shall be provided, retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

12. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the recommendations and mitigation measures set out in the Ecology Report letter (AAe, 21 December 2023), Planning Statement (PD Planning UK, December 2023) and the details included within the email dates 19th June and scanned on the 24th June titled 'Ecology Response'.

Reason: To ensure that the ecological interests of the site and any protected species are adequately safeguarded throughout the development, in accordance with Policy CSP17 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP19 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014.

13. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) no form of enlargement of the dwelling hereby permitted under Classes A, AA, B or C shall be carried out without the express permission of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To retain control over the habitable accommodation at this property and to control further development of the site in the interests of the character of the area and amenities of nearby properties, in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014.

Informatives:

- 1. Condition 2 refers to the drawings hereby approved. Non-material amendments can be made under the provisions of Section 96A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and you should contact the case officer to discuss whether a proposed amendment is likely to be non-material. Minor material amendments will require an application to vary condition 2 of this permission. Such an application would be made under the provisions of Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Major material amendments will require a new planning application. You should discuss whether your material amendment is minor or major with the case officer. Fees may be payable for non-material and material amendment requests. Details of the current fee can be found on the Council's web site.
- 2. The development has been assessed against Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 Policies CSP1, CSP2, CSP3, CSP4, CSP7, CSP11, CSP12, CSP14, CSP15, CSP17, CSP18, CSP19, Tandridge Local Plan Part 2 Detailed Policies 2014 Policies DP1, DP5, DP7, DP8, DP19, DP21, DP22, the Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan and material considerations. It has been concluded that the development, subject to the conditions imposed, would accord with the development plan and there are no other material considerations to justify a refusal of permission.
- 3. The Local Planning Authority has acted in a positive and proactive way in determining this application, as required by the NPPF (December 2023), and has assessed the proposal against all material considerations including the presumption in favour of sustainable development and that which improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area, planning policies and guidance and representations received.



Dated: 27 June 2024

David Ford Chief Executive Officer

NB: Please also see attached notes